
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting (09.30-09.35)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

 

2 Paper(s) to note   

 

2.1 Letter to Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re follow up 

action points from 12 February meeting 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P1) Follow up action points from 12 February meeting 

 

2.2 Letter to Chair Public Accounts Committee re Ministerial Scrutiny on 

Employability Support Procurement Exercises 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P2) Letter to Chair Public Accounts Committee re Ministerial 

Scrutiny on Employability Support Procurement Exercises 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.3 Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re further evidence 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P3) Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re further 

evidence 

 

2.4 Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re National 

Development Framework 

 (Page 9)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P4) Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re 

National Development Framework 

 

2.5 Response by the Welsh Government to the Draft Budget 2020-21 

 (Pages 10 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P5) Response by the Welsh Government to the Draft Budget 

2020-21 

 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re State of 

the Roads update 

 (Pages 23 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-19(P6) Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales re State of the Roads update 

 

2.7 Letter to the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re Retention 

Payments in the Construction Sector 

 (Pages 30 - 36)  



Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P7) Retention Payments in the Construction Sector 

 

3 Degree Apprenticeships: Student voice and Open University 

(09.35-10.20) (Pages 37 - 61)  

Rob Simkins, President, National Union of Students Wales 

Ben Kinross, Apprentice Engagement Officer, National Society of Apprentices 

Cerith Rhys Jones, External Affairs Manager, Open University in Wales 

Rhys Daniels, Apprenticeship Programme Delivery Manager (Wales), Open 

University 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P8) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-08-20(P9) Evidence from NUS Wales and NSoA 

EIS(5)-08-20(P10) Evidence from Open University in Wales 

 

Break (10.20-10.30)  

 

4 Degree Apprenticeships: Employers 

(10.30-11.15) (Pages 62 - 65)  

Gavin Jones, Head of Early Careers Programmes, Airbus 

Milly Blenkin, Talent Programme Manager for GoCo Group 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P11) Evidence from Airbus 

 

Break (11.15-11.20)  

 



5 Degree Apprenticeships: Education and Training Inspectorate for 

Wales 

(11.20-11.50) (Pages 66 - 78)  

Jassa Scott, Strategic Director, Estyn 

Mark Evans, Her Majesty's Inspector, Estyn 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P12) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-08-20(P13) Evidence from Estyn 

EIS(5)-08-20(P14) Further evidence from Estyn 

 

6 Motion under Standing order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Draft Report: Barriers facing small home building firms 

(11.50-12.05) (Pages 79 - 122)  

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-08-20(P15) Draft report 



 

       

      

 

24 February 2020 

 

General Ministerial Scrutiny on Transport and Employability Support 

Dear Ken, 

Thank you for attending the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

meeting on Wednesday 12 February 2020 as part of our scrutiny on Transport and 

Employability Support 

During the meeting you agree
[...]
tail on the current strength of the evidence for the 

impact of 20mph speed limits and zones in terms of accident rates, air 

quality and greenhouse gas emissions? For example, in November 2018 the 

UK Government published research suggesting there is “insufficient evidence” 

that 20mph limits lead to significant changes in collisions and casualties in 

residential areas when compared to 30mph comparator areas. 

▪ How will the recommendations of the 20mph Task and Finish Group be 

implemented, funded and evaluated? 

▪ The Project Initiation Document for the pavement parking Task and Finish 

Group says the Group’s remit “assumes that it is the intention to have a 

Pack Page 2



 

3 

 

national ban on pavement parking throughout Wales.”  Can you outline the 

legal and policy options available for taking this forward? 

▪ The Deputy Minister has acknowledged the need “to find a solution [to 

pavement parking] that works” and “that doesn’t alienate people”.  

Recognising that the Group has yet to report, how do you believe that the 

interests of motorists and pedestrians can be balanced given constraints on 

road space and limitations on availability of both parking and public 

transport alternatives? 

The committee welcomed the candour in the response from yourself and your 

officials to the questions on Employability Support..  The Committee is still 

concerned about what has happened and the extent to which lessons have been 

learnt. However I feel at this point it is most appropriate we refer the matter on to 

the Public Accounts Committee; and so I will be writing to the Chair of PAC to 

draw attention to the evidence you provided to us. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Russell George 

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Pack Page 3



 

       

      

 

28 February 2020 

Dear Nick, 

Ministerial Scrutiny on Employability Support Procurement Exercises 

The Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee held a scrutin
[...]
th Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JJ/0538/20 
 
 
Russell George AM  
Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee  
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
 

26 February 2020 
 
Dear Russell, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 5th February setting out the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee’s views on the draft National Development Framework. I welcome the scrutiny 
that the Committee has undertaken so far and I am grateful for the views submitted.  
 
I will respond to the individual points raised in your letter as part of a comprehensive 
Consultation Report.  The Consultation Report will include the National Assembly’s 
observations, and the other responses received to the public consultation on the draft NDF. 
 
I expect to lay this Consultation Report to the National Assembly alongside proposed 
changes to the NDF, and other supporting documents, in April. 
 
Thank you once again for the work which you and your Committee colleagues have 
undertaken so far 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
 
Julie James AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


1 
 

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the Economy, Infrastructure & 
Skills Committee’s report; Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 
2020-21 
 
 

Recommendation 1: The Welsh Government should set out a clear section in 
this and future budgets outlining more clearly how the economy and transport 
budget supports decarbonisation, including by detailing the specific budget 
allocations involved.  

 
Response: Accept in principle 
 
Alongside the draft Budget, the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd published the 
Budget Improvement Plan, which sets out further steps to explore how the assessment 
of the carbon impact of our spending programmes can be embedded more firmly in 
the budget process. The carbon impact assessment of spending programmes is a 
cross cutting responsibility of all Ministers and should inform the funding decisions 
Ministers take in setting detailed MEG spending plans.  
 
However, the assessment of the specific carbon impact of individual investments is 
not always a straightforward process. For example, the carbon reduction impact of the 
Welsh Government’s investment in electric charging infrastructure is likely to be highly 
dependent on the regulatory decisions that the UK Government makes regarding fossil 
fuel vehicles. Where it is appropriate and meaningful, we will consider the incremental 
impact of Welsh Government spending, as well as the wider impact that policy 
implementation has on carbon emissions. In doing so, we will continue to draw of the 
evidence of our statutory climate change advisers, the UK Committee on Climate 
Change (UKCCC) as to which Welsh Government investments will deliver the greatest 
impact. In addition, the development of the next Low Carbon Delivery plan will set out 
the detail of how key policies will allow us to meet our carbon budget, providing clarity 
and certainty to businesses and individuals. 
 
 

Recommendation 2. The Welsh Government should set out the budget 
allocations for each proposal and policy in Prosperity for All: A Low Carbon 
Wales related to the Minister for Economy
[...]
t of apprenticeship levy 

funding in England has gone to education 

providers delivering “rebadged” graduate 

schemes which tend to benefit those who are 

already well qualified and well paid1. The Office 

for Students found that just 13% of degree 

apprenticeships in England in 2016/17 were 

accessed by students from the most 

disadvantaged backgrounds.2 If Wales is to 

avoid making these mistakes, we believe an 

approach that limits the kind of degree 

apprenticeships available is beneficial. 

However, we believe the extremely narrow 

nature of the rollout so far in Wales has meant 

the social benefits of degree apprenticeships 

have not yet been realised. The facts that 80% 

of the 155 degree apprenticeships startups in 

2018/19 were men, and that almost none 

declared a disability, demonstrates that the 

potential for degree apprenticeships to widen 

access has gone unfulfilled. 

We would particularly advocate for the 

expansion of degree apprenticeship frameworks 

in health and social care. Welsh Government’s 

2 https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/data-and-

analysis/analysis-of-degree-apprenticeships/disadvantage/ 

Consultation Response
 

Degree Apprenticeships 

This is a joint response from the National Union of 
Students Wales (NUS Wales) and National Society of 
Apprentices Wales (NSoA Wales) to the Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s inquiry into   
Degree Apprenticeships. 

Pack Page 54

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/761606/29523_Ofsted_Annual_Report_2017-18_041218.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/761606/29523_Ofsted_Annual_Report_2017-18_041218.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/761606/29523_Ofsted_Annual_Report_2017-18_041218.pdf
https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/data-and-analysis/analysis-of-degree-apprenticeships/d
[...]
ce received in either 
language will be given equal priority. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
of the training provider’s own quality assurance and improvement work, form the 
evidence base for our judgements.  
 
We have welcomed HEFCW’s invitation for us to join QAA in carrying out a joint 
developmental quality assurance review of the pilot degree apprenticeship 
programmes.  This has the potential to enable collaboration between the two quality 
bodies to ensure that both our experiences can inform the bespoke quality review for  
these pilot programmes.  This would help to share understanding of our respective 
approaches to quality assurance and enhancement and enable the review to focus 
on all aspects of the degree apprenticeship programme, based on our respective 
experience and expertise in quality assuring apprenticeships (Estyn) and higher 
education (QAA).  We already have a good working relationship with HEFCW and 
QAA which is maintained through joint working protocols and regular meetings to 
share information, particularly where our responsibilities/interests overlap – such as 
with these new programmes and when discussing HE in FE.   
 
We would be happy to talk to the Committee about the work we do if you feel it 
would be helpful to the inquiry. 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
Meilyr Rowlands  
Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of  
Education and Training in Wales 

 
        
 

Pack Page 78



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter to Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re follow up action points from 12 February meeting
	2.2 Letter to Chair Public Accounts Committee re Ministerial Scrutiny on Employability Support Procurement Exercises
	2.3 Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re further evidence
	2.4 Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re National Development Framework
	2.5 Response by the Welsh Government to the Draft Budget 2020-21
	2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re State of the Roads update
	2020 03 03 - Letter to Chair re State of the Roads in Wales (e)
	2020 03 03 Update State of the Roads in Wales - En

	2.7 Letter to the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re Retention Payments in the Construction Sector
	3 Degree Apprenticeships: Student voice and Open University
	EIS(5)-08-20(P9) Evidence from NUS Wales and NSoA
	EIS(5)-08-20(P10) Evidence from Open University in Wales

	4 Degree Apprenticeships: Employers
	5 Degree Apprenticeships: Education and Training Inspectorate for Wales
	EIS(5)-08-20(P13) Evidence from Estyn
	EIS(5)-08-20(P14) Further evidence from Estyn

	7 Draft Report: Barriers facing small home building firms





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5950 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Rob Simkins, National Union of Students 

Ben Kinross, National Society of Apprentices 

Cerith Rhys Jones, Open University in Wales 

Rhys Daniels, Open University in Wales 

Gavin Jones, Airbus UK 

Milly Blenkin, GoCo Group 

Jassa Scott, Estyn 

Mark Evans, Estyn 

Committee Staff: Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter to Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re follow up action 

points from 12 February meeting  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.2 Letter to Chair Public Accounts Committee re Ministerial Scrutiny on Employability 

Support Procurement Exercises  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.3 Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re further evidence  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.4 Letter from Minister for Housing and Local Government re National Development 

Framework  

2.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.5 Response by the Welsh Government to the Draft Budget 2020-21  

2.5.1 The response was noted by the Committee 

 



2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re State of the 

Roads update  

2.6.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.7 Letter to the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re Retention 

Payments in the Construction Sector  

2.7.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

3 Degree Apprenticeships: Student voice and Open University  

3.1 Rob Simkins, President, National Union of Students Wales, Ben Kinross, Apprentice 

Engagement Officer, National Society of Apprentices, Cerith Rhys Jones, External 

Affairs Manager, Open University in Wales and 

Rhys Daniels, Apprenticeship Programme Delivery Manager (Wales), Open University 

answered questions from Committee Members 

3.2 Ben Kinross agreed to provide further details on Apprentice voice structures across 

Europe 

 

4 Degree Apprenticeships: Employers  

4.1 Gavin Jones, Head of Early Careers Programmes, Airbus and Milly Blenkin, Talent 

Programme Manager for GoCo Group answered questions from Committee 

Members 

 

5 Degree Apprenticeships: Education and Training Inspectorate for 

Wales  

5.1 Jassa Scott, Strategic Director, Estyn and Mark Evans, Her Majesty's Inspector, Estyn 

answered questions from Committee Members. 



6 Motion under Standing order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

7 Draft Report: Barriers facing small home building firms  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 


